the sum of five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated, to be drawn from the treasury on warrants of the governor, which shall be in full for all expenditures except printing of reports.

SECTION 2. Section seven is so amended as to read Amended. as follows: The survey shall be completed by March Completion of S1st, 1879, and all salaries shall cease on that date ; survey. but this act shall not debar the members of the geological corps from performing voluntarily the functions of their office, and of supervising the publication of their reports : provided, said reports are presented at the earliest practicable date: and provided, this clause shall not be construed as authorizing any claim to compensation for such voluntary service.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the thirty-first day of next May.

Approved March 20, 1878.

[No. 420, A.]

[Published April 6, 1878.]

CHAPTER 321.

AN ACT to amend section three of chapter one hundred and eighty-seven of the revised statutes of the state of Wisconsin, entitled "Of persons generally and common jails," and to re-peal chapter two hundred and thirty-six of the laws of Wisconsin for 1876, entitled "An act to amend section three of chapter one hundred and eighty-seven of the revised statutes of the state of Wisconsin, entitled "Of prisons generally and common jails."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section three of chapter one hundred Amondod. and eighty-seven of the revised statutes of the state of Wisconsin is hereby amended so as to read as follows: All charges for maintaining convicts who cost of main-Section 3. have been sentenced to confinement in the state prison, taining prisonand the expense for maintaining persons charged with cases. offenses and duly committed for trial, and of those who are confined in the county jail, or who may be committed for the non-payment of any fines and expenses for safe keeping, shall be paid out of the county treasury, the account of the keeper of such jail having been first allowed by the county board of county supervisors: provided, that such keeper shall be entitled to, and shall receive such compensation for maintaining persons in said jail as shall be allowed by the board of

Repealed.

supervisors of the proper county; and chapter two hundred and thirty-six of the laws of Wisconsin for 1876, entitled "An act to amend section three of chapter one hundred and eighty-seven of the revised statutes of the state of Wisconsin, entitled "Of prisons generally and common jails," is hereby repealed."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 20, 1878.

[No. 880, A.]

[Published April 9, 1878.]

CHAPTER 322.

AN ACT to amend section seven of chapter three hundred and fifteen of the private and local laws of 1869, entitled "An act to incorporate the Madison Relief Association."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

Payment of relief.

Liability of directors.

SECTION 1. Section seven of chapter three hundred and fifteen of the private and local laws of 1869, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Said association, in its corporate name, shall have power to enter into contract with any person who is or may hereafter become a member of said association, agreeing to pay upon the decease of such member, to any person in whose favor the application is made, or to any person in whose favor the insurance is assigned by the applicant, or to any person designated by the last will and testament of such deceased member, such sum or sums as shall be fixed by the by laws of said association, and the board of directors, and each of them, shall be personally liable thereto to the amount of the money or assets remaining unexpended in the treasury, and they shall not be otherwise personally liable.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after it passage and publication.

Approved March 20, 1878.